Superintendent's authority under Sections 39 and 44 of the Banking Law, the Department and 

Respondents stipulate and agree to the following terms and conditions: 

SETTLEMENT PROVISIONS 

Monetary Penalty 

114. Deutsche Bank shall pay a penalty to the Department, pursuant to New York 

Banking Law§§ 39 and 44, in the amount of one hundred fifty million U.S. dollars 

($150,000,000.00). The entire amount shall be paid to the Department within ten (10) business 

days of executing this Consent Order. 

115. Deutsche Bank agrees that it will not claim, assert, or apply for a tax deduction or 

tax credit with regard to any U.S. federal, state, or local tax, directly or indirectly, for any portion